during which corresponding exchange gains or losses arising from the translation of
the financial statements of Viterra Australia are recognized in net earnings. As at
April 30, 2010, the portion of the foreign exchange swap considered to be
ineffective is nil. The estimated amount reported in other comprehensive income
that is expected to be reclassified to net earnings during the next 12 months is nil.

During the three month period ended April 30, 2010, the Company entered into a
series of derivative contracts in connection with its offer to acquire Dakota Growers
Pasta Company Inc. (Note 14).  The Company has entered into option arrangements
in order to limit exposure to a change in the U.S. dollar (“USD”) on $240 million
USD.  These derivatives were used to mitigate the risk of economic loss arising
from changes in the value of the USD compared to the Canadian dollar.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity as at the balance sheet date,
had currencies moved as illustrated, with all other variables held constant.

P a g e  | 57

 2010
 Impact On

Earnings,
After Tax

Impact On
Equity,

After Tax
10% increase
CDN/AUD $  - $  (143,950)
CDN/USD (17,208) 270
CDN/Euro (78) -
CDN/GBP (19) -
AUD/USD (1,361) (3,609)
AUD/Euro (1,895) (96)
AUD/Japanese Yen (183) (299)
AUD/New Zealand dollars (1,059) (3,187)
AUD/Singapore dollars 10 -
10% decrease
CDN/AUD  143,950
CDN/USD 17,208 (270)
CDN/Euro 78 -
CDN/GBP 19 -
AUD/USD 2,335 3,788
AUD/Euro 2,318 118
AUD/Japanese Yen 218 321
AUD/New Zealand dollars 1,295 (4,420)
AUD/Singapore dollars (13) -

The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk changed with the acquisition of
ABB.  The Company is now exposed to the currencies utilized in the operations of,
as well as its net investment in, Viterra Australia, most significantly the AUD.  The
sensitivity at the balance sheet date is not representative of the sensitivity
throughout the year as the balance sheet date exposure does not reflect the exposure
during the year.  The sensitivities should therefore be used with care.

iii. Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s